

No. 411A94-5

TWELFTH DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

---

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )

)

)

v. )

)

MARCUS REYMOND ROBINSON )

)

From Cumberland County

91 CRS 23143

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
MURDER VICTIMS' FAMILIES FOR RECONCILIATION  
OF NORTH CAROLINA  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

---

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

ARGUMENT.....2

I. TO TREAT FINALITY IN THE CRIMINAL PROCESS AS A  
PROXY OR A PRECONDITION FOR THE HEALING AND RECOVERY  
THAT FAMILY MEMBERS OF MURDER VICTIMS NEED ABUSES THE  
CONCEPT OF FINALITY AND UNDERCUTS THE RIGHTS OF ALL  
VICTIM FAMILIES TO BE HEARD.....2

II. A FOCUS ON "CLOSURE" FOR MURDER VICTIMS' FAMILIES  
IN THE FACE OF RACIAL BIAS IN CAPITAL SENTENCING  
UNDERMINES MORE FUNDAMENTAL NEEDS OF SURVIVORS, WHICH  
INCLUDE AN UNBIASED CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.....13

CONCLUSION.....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	20
<u>Miller-El v. Dretke</u> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) .....	20
<u>Powers v. Ohio</u> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	20
<u>State v. Cofield</u> , 320 N.C. 297 (1987) .....	20, 21
<b>CONSTITUTION:</b>	
Article 1, Sec. 37 of the NC Constitution.....	3
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Bonnita Spikes, <u>Quotes of Family Members of Homicide Victims</u> , Equal Justice USA, <a href="http://ejusa.org/learn/quotes/victims">http://ejusa.org/learn/quotes/victims</a> (last visited July 23, 2013) .....	16
Census Viewer, <u>Population of North Carolina: Census 2010 and 2000 Interactive Map, Demographics, Statistics, Quick Facts</u> , (last visited July 30, 2013), <a href="http://censusviewer.com/state/NC">http://censusviewer.com/state/NC</a> .....	14, 15
Frank R. Baumgartner & Richard J. Richardson, <u>Racial Discrepancies in Homicide Victimization and Executions in North Carolina</u> , 1976-2008, 1 (Mar. 20, 2010), <a href="http://www.unc.edu/~fbaum/Innocence/NC/Racial-discrepancies-NC-homicides-executions.pdf">http://www.unc.edu/~fbaum/Innocence/NC/Racial-discrepancies- NC-homicides-executions.pdf</a> .....	14
Isaac Unah & Jack Boger, <u>Race and the Death Penalty in North Carolina</u> , An Empirical Analysis: 1993-1997, The Common Sense Foundation, North Carolina Council of Churches (2001), <a href="http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/race-and-death-penalty-north-carolina">http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/race-and-death-penalty-north- carolina</a> .....	10

Jean Parks, Death Penalty Not a Solution - a Letter to North Carolina Legislators, Murder Victims' Families for Reconciliation (April 4, 2013), <http://www.mvfr.org/death-penalty-not-a-solution-a-letter-to-north-carolina-legislators-from-mvfr-member-jean-parks> .....6

Jessica Jones, A Mother Who Has Lost Two Sons, North Carolina Public Radio (Jan. 30, 2012, 4:00 AM), <http://wunc.org/post/mother-who-has-lost-two-sons> .....14

Keith Barber, Forsyth DA: Racial Justice Act Inherently Flawed, Yes! Weekly, (Oct. 23, 2010), <http://www.yesweekly.com/triad/article-7185-forsyth-da-racial-justice-act-inherently-flawed.html> .....4, 5

Kim Severson, North Carolina Repeals Law Allowing Racial Bias Claim in Death Penalty Challenges, *New York Times*, June 5, 2013, [http://www.nytimes.com/2013/06/06/us/racial-justice-act-repealed-in-north-carolina.html?\\_r=0](http://www.nytimes.com/2013/06/06/us/racial-justice-act-repealed-in-north-carolina.html?_r=0) .....7

Lawrence C. Marshall, The Innocence Revolution and the Death Penalty, 1 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 573 (2004) .....17

Louis Romano, With Death, Hope That Life Goes On; On the Eve of an Execution, Victims Yearn for Peace at Last, *Wash. Post*, Aug. 8, 1996 .....8

Lynne Henderson, Co-Opting Compassion: The Federal Victim's Rights Amendment, 10 St. Thomas L. Rev. 579(1998) .....17

Lynne Henderson, The Wrongs of Victim's Rights, 37 Stanford L. Rev. 937 (1985) .....10, 11, 12

Lynne N. Henderson, Revisiting Victims' Rights, 1999 Utah L. Rev. 383 .....8, 10

Margaret Vandiver, The Impact of the Death Penalty on the Families of Homicide Victims and of Condemned Prisoners, in America's Experiment with Capital Punishment (Acker, Bohm and Lanier, 1998) .....12, 18

Marilyn Peterson Armour and Mark S. Umbreit, Assessing the Impact of the Ultimate Penal Sanction on Homicide Survivors: A Two State Comparison, 96 Marq. L. Rev. 1(2012) .....9

Markus Dirk Dubber, Regulating the Tender Heart When the  
Axe is Ready to Strike, 41 Buff. L. Rev. 85(1993) .....8

Michael Biesecker, Bills Seeks to Streamline NC Execution  
Process, Pilotonline.com (Mar. 13, 2013),  
[http://hamptonroads.com/2013/03/bill-seeks-streamline-nc-  
execution-process](http://hamptonroads.com/2013/03/bill-seeks-streamline-nc-execution-process). .....6

Murder Victims' Families for Reconciliation, What is  
Reconciliation?, [http://www.mvfr.org/about/what-is-  
reconciliation/](http://www.mvfr.org/about/what-is-reconciliation/) (last visited Aug. 9, 2013) .....9

National Center for Victims of Crime, Welcome to the  
National Center for Victims of Crime,  
[http://victimsofcrime.org/library/publications/other-  
topics/parallel-justice/parallel-justice-framework](http://victimsofcrime.org/library/publications/other-topics/parallel-justice/parallel-justice-framework) (last  
visited July 24, 2013) .....16

Pat McCoy, Op-Ed., Uphold the Racial Justice Act, News and  
Observer, June 18, 2012, available at  
[http://www.newsobserver.com/2012/06/18/2145922/uphold-  
the-racial-justice-act.html#storylink=cpy](http://www.newsobserver.com/2012/06/18/2145922/uphold-the-racial-justice-act.html#storylink=cpy) .....21

Press Release, Murder Victims' Families for Reconciliation,  
Dec. 12, 2011,  
<http://www.ncmatorium.org/News.aspx?li=6547> .....21

Press Release, Murder Victims' Families for Reconciliation,  
June 14, 2012,  
[http://standdown.typepad.com/weblog/2012/06/nc-murder-  
victims-families-criticize-house-bill.html](http://standdown.typepad.com/weblog/2012/06/nc-murder-victims-families-criticize-house-bill.html) .....22

Robert Mosteller, Victims' Rights and the Constitution:  
Moving From Guaranteeing Participatory Rights to  
Benefitting the Prosecution, 29 St. Mary's L. J. 1053  
(1998) .....8

Samiha Khann, Prosecutors push lawmakers to revisit Racial  
Justice Act repeal, *Indy Week* (Nov. 18, 2011),  
[HTTP://WWW.INDYWEEK.COM/TRIANGULATOR/ARCHIVES/2011/11/18/  
PROSECUTORS-PUSH-LAWMAKERS-TO-REVISIT-RACIAL-JUSTICE-ACT-  
REPEAL](HTTP://WWW.INDYWEEK.COM/TRIANGULATOR/ARCHIVES/2011/11/18/PROSECUTORS-PUSH-LAWMAKERS-TO-REVISIT-RACIAL-JUSTICE-ACT-REPEAL) .....4

Sen. Thom Goolsby, Death of Racial (In)justice Act,  
Carolina Columns, (June 6, 2013),  
[http://carolinacolumns.com/thom-goolsby/sen-thom-goolsby-  
death-of-racial-injustice-act](http://carolinacolumns.com/thom-goolsby/sen-thom-goolsby-death-of-racial-injustice-act) .....7

Susan A. Bandes, Victims, "Closure," and the Sociology of Emotion, 72 Law & Contemp. Probs. 1 (Spring 2009) .....9

Susan Bandes, Empathy, Narrative, and Victim Impact Statements, 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 361 (1996) .....2

Susan Bandes, Victim Standing, 1999 Utah L. Rev. 331 (1999).....8

Susan Bandes, When Victims Seek Closure: Forgiveness, Vengeance and the Role of Government, 27 Fordham Urb. L. J. 1599 (2000) .....2, 3, 15, 17

Susan Herman, Seeking Parallel Justice: A New Agenda for the Victims Movement, National Center for Victims of Crime (Dec. 15, 2000), <http://victimsofcrime.org/docs/Parallel%20Justice/Seeking%20PJ%20dec%202000.pdf?Status=Master&sfvrsn=0&%253bsfvrsn=0> .....16, 17

Thomas J. Keith & Robert E. Campbell, The North Carolina Racial Justice Act from Two Viewpoints, N.C. St. B. J., Fall 2012 .....6

Victor Streib, Juvenile Justice or Injustice? The Debate Over Reform, 14 St. John's J.L. Comm. 371 (2000) .....18

Vik Kanwar, Capital Punishment as 'Closure': The Limits of a Victim-Centered Jurisprudence, 27 N.Y.U. Rev. L. and Soc. Change 215 (2001-2002) .....7
